




DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 1 Continued 

Core Fe S. SiO, A1203 

Depth Recovery Recovery-
Inches % Ounces 

Core Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

200-205 14 23 29 
205-209 32 53 
205-210 28 
209-216 81 96 
210-215 

216-221 24 40 
45-5© &178-216 Core composit 
215-220 36 
221-226 19 32 
220-225 50 

226-236 17 28 
225-230 87 
230-235 58 
236-246 18 30 
235-240 96 
240-245 57 
245-250 62 
246-283 118 27 

66.4 0.03 0.007 
60.7 Trace 0.005 

65.7 0.02 0.014 

66.5 0.02 0.019 

18.0 6.17 0.045 

41.4 0.44 0.02 

44.7 0.18 0.04 

11.88 

Bottom of Hole F 283! 

1. 

10.29 

Magnetite 
Mag some Gar 
Magnetite 

Gar. Pyrite 

Mag. Gar, 
ft it 

Mag. Limestone 
Magnetite 

« 
it 

Gar. Vole. 
Limestone 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRlixb HOLE NO, 2 

Coordinates: 2 f 84 SO.; 6 r 04 W Dip. 45 
Elevation: 171CA Commenced: Feb. 26,1949 

Bearing S 13 30' W. 
Completed: Mar. 4, 1949 

Core Fe Si02 . Am 

Depth Recovery 
Inches % Core % Core % Core % Core % Remarks 

0-16 0 - - •* — 
10-15 
15-20 
}6-21 8 13 a.64 0.033 0.112 
20-25 

21-24 8 22 23.59 0.017 0.102 
24-30 11 15 23.20 0.02 0.082 
25-30 
30-35 17 28 19.11 Trace 0.082 
35-40 

35-43 47 78 15.84 
40-45 

48.l6(JRW)0.08 0.02 
43-48 60 100 48.05 0.071 0.017 
48-53 60 100 62.87 0.074 0.10 
53-56 36 100 52.71 2.18 0.068 

48-56;190-197 
140-145;248-255 Core Composit 
56-60 48 100 29.87 
60-136 912 100 0.59 
136-140 48 100 23.95 
140-145 60 100 52.71 

2.46 0.004 

0.082 0.01 

145-148 36 100 
145-150 
145-190 454 84 9.90 
148-182 336 82 
182-190 82 85 ^ 

190-195 40 67 67.36 0.008 0.02 
195-197 24 100 56.03 0.019 0.12 
197-213 192 100 
197-229 304 79 18.21 
213-223 76 63 

11.87 

Soil 
u 

Gar. some Mag 
Garnetite 

Gar. some Mag, 
it 11 it 

Garnetite 
Gar. some Mag, 

it 

Mag. 
it tt 

■ Gar 

Mag. Gar 
Magnetite 
Mag-Gar-Pyrite 

Garnetite 
Cry. Limestone 
Gar. some Mag. 
Mag-Gar-Pyrite 

Gar.Pyrite 
Magnetite AL & L.S. 

& some Mag 
Gar. 

Magnetite 
tt 

Gar-Al & Lime 
ti it tt 

Garnetite 



IRCN HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND : DR7LL HOLE NO, 2 Continued, 

Core Fe S p s±o2 A1203 

Depth Recovery 
Inches I Core % Core % Core S 

220-225 s P 
223-229 36 50 
225-230 
229-234 12 20 40.45 O0O13 0.034 
230-235 
234-240 60 100 26.52 0.01 0.034 
240-244 40 83 56.74 0.06 0.017 
240-248 
241-248 30 63 58.69 0,05 0.020 
248-255 60 71 56.81 1.27 0.007 

255-261 24 33 23.36 
255-260 
261-280 122 54 
261-297 209 48 18.19 
280-297 87 43 

Core % Remarks 

Gar-Al & Lime 
Gar. some Mag 
Gar. Al & Lime 
Mag-Gar 

14.51 

Gar. some Mag. 
Mag. some Gar 

tt 11 it 
it 11 it 

Mag. some Gar & Pyr, 

Al & Lime some Mag, 
it it it 11 

Garnetite 
Gar. Volcanics 
Volcanics 

297-306 66 61 Diorite 

Bottom of Hole 2 - 306» 



IRCN HILL DIAMONE ) DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRl'T, HOLE NO. 3 

Coordinates: 3 ^ 712^ 
46 So.; ; 4 f 95 W. Dip: 90° 

Elevation 1' 

Core 

3 ^ 712^ Coj-imer teed: Mar. 5, 1949 Compl eted: Mar. 8. 1949. Elevation 1' 

Core Fe S P S i 0 2 - A1203 

Core Sludge DEPTH recovery Core Core Core Core Sludge i Remarks 
In. t 

0-10 10 08 27.91 Garnetite 
10-15 57 95 49.98 

62.40 
©.08 
0.39 

0.04 
0.011 

Mag. Gar 

-15-21 72 100 61.89 0.40 0.01 14.51 u Magnetite 
21-26 60 100 Garnetite 
21-41 240 100 19.60 it 

26-41 180 100 (_ _ Gar. some Mag. 
41-45 48 100 58.1 0.02 traces 10o7 Mag. some gar 
\45-51 72 100 Gar. ■ Mag. 
45-59 168 100 17.02 _s Gar. Al & Lime 
51-53 24 100 Cry. Limestone 

-*■ 53-59 72 100 Gar. some Mag. 
-. 59-77 192 89 Cry. Limestone 
^77-89 108 75 22.17 Gar. L.S. Mag 
V89-95 72 100 56.5 0.22 trace 9.9 * Mag. some Gar 
95-100 60 100 66.9 0.13 trace 3-2 fc Magnetite 

100-105 60 100 64.9 0.18 trace 4.4 n 
105-111 72 100 37.8 0.01 it 21.7 Mag. Gar 
111-181 477 40 Earthy Garnetite 
111-200 626 59 16.63 Gar. L.S0 
181-191 52 43 Garnetite 

191-193 19 79 V Gar. L.S. Mag. 
193-200 78 93 L.S. Gar. 
200-204 35 73 47.2 0.20 0.005 18.8 Mag. Gar 
204-247 467 83 2.97 Al & L.S. 
247-252 54 90 Volcanics 

252-254 12 50 Sand 
Diorite some 

254-259 50 83 Garnetite 

Bottom of Hole No. 3 - 259* 

file:///45-51


IRCN HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO, 4 

Coordinates: 2 + 45 So; 8 f 05 W Dip: 45° Bearing: S 12° 15' W. 
Elevation: 1709 Commenced: 3/7/49 Completed 3/9/49  

Core Fe S P SiO - Al 0 

Depth Recovery Core Core Core Core Remarks 
In. % i t t t 

1-5 29 60 68.8 0.04 Trace 3.1 Magnetite 
5-10 60 100 68o9 0.04 it 2.2 it 
10-15 60 100 68.2 0.13 it 2.3 Mag. some Pyri 
15-20 54 90 65o8 0.102 it ii ii it 

15-38 * 
75-85 ; 

394 99 0 J .007 11.0 15-38 * 
75-85 ; 

20-25 60 100 63.8 0.003 Mag. some Gar 
25G30 60 100 64.2 0.005 it ii ti 

30-35 60 100 56.4 0.003 u ii it 

35-38 36 100 62.3 0.015 II it it 

38-56 156 72 19.00 Gar ■ Mag 

56-6© 48 100 27.91 Gar L.S. Mag 
60-63 36 100 it ii it 

60-75 180 100 17.6 II it ti 

63-75 144 100 11 some B 

75-80 60 100 54.0 0.003 Mago " Gar 

80-85 60 100 56.2 0.005 tt it II 

85-95 26 21 14.1 Gar o L.S o 
95-109 102 61 LoS. some Pyr. 
109-117 93 97 Cry Limestone 
117-122 60 100 Gar some Mag 
122-191 828 100 Cry Limestone 

Bottom of Hole No. 4 191! 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRILJ HOLE NO, 5 

Coordinates: 4 + 43? So; 3 + 8 5 W Dip: 90° 
Elevation: 1713 Commenced: 3/11/49 Completed: 3/16/49 

Core Fe S F SiOrt - Al„ 0, 

Depth Recovery Core Core Core Core Sluge Remarks 
In. % % % % % %  

0-2 0 - - - _ S o i l 
2-83 898 92 0 .3 Cry. Limestone 
83-90 80 95 59.6 0 .001 Magneti te 
83-97 ) tt 

172-250 ) 702 73 0.0055 9.48 
90-97 45 54 62.9 0.018 Magneti te 

90-95 tt 

97-101 31 65 Gar some Mag 
97-127 278 77 25.93 11 tt tt 

101-124 211 77 tt it 11 

124-127 36 100 Gar - Mag 

127-132 54 90 28 .8 Gar - Mag 
127-148 176 70 26 .5 it tt 

130-135 11 11 

132-135 20 56 11 tt 

135-143 84 100 31.02 tt 11 

143-148 18 30 Game t i t e 
148-153 60 100 Tough Al & L . S . 
148-172 263 91 7o8 Gar-Al & L . S . 
153-158 35 58 Ga rne t i t e 
158-166 96 100 Gar - A l . & L1S0 

166-172 72 100 11 11 it 

172-176 42 88 55o2 0.022 Magnet i te 
175-180 tt 

176-181 26 43 62.6 0.003 11 

181-186 43 72 62.5 0.001 tt 

185-190 ti 

186-189 24 67 59.7 0 .001 tt 

189-193 48 100 61 .3 0.001 it 

193-198 60 100 58o6 0.001 tt 

198-205 9 11 51.7 0.001 tt 

200-205 tt 

205-210 18 30 64.7 0.003 tt 

210-215 39 65 64.4 0 .001 tt 

215-220 56 93 70ol 0.001 it 

220-225 44 73 66.5 0.001 it 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRI LI HOLD NO. 5 Continued 

P Si02 Core Fe S P Si02 - A 1 2 0 ^ 

Depth Recovery Core Core Core 
In, 1 I % t 

225-230 51 85 66.0 0.0006 
230-235 48 80 64.7 0.006 
235-240 16 27 64oO 0.005 
240-245 
240-246 33 55 62.9 0.003 

245-250 ( 

246-250 20 33 55.8 0.003 
250-254 18 38 
250-255 
250-262 114 95 21.38 

254-257 36 100 
257-262 60 100 
262-26'7 42 70 52.12 0.09 
262-267 v 
271-276 ( 
281-297 

276 S8 0.034 262-267 v 
271-276 ( 
281-297 

Core Sludge Remarks 

15.10 

Magnetite 
it 

Mag. some Gar 
11 11 ti 

Gar 
I! 

tt 

II 

M 

It 

Mag. ( 
ti 

Mag. Gar 
Volcanics 
Mag. Gar 
Mag. some Gar, 

267-271 22 46 20.5 

270-275 
271-276 50 83 
276-281 60 100 
281-286 60 100 
286-291 60 100 

291-297 64 89 
297-313 54 28 

54.26 
49o72 
59.47 
54.79 

49.53 
23 o3 

trace 

0.12 
0.005 

It tt tt 
II it it 
It 11 tt 

Magn stite 
it 

Mag. Gar. 
Garnetite 

Pyrite 

Bottom of Hole No. 5 313T 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 6 

Coordinates: 2 f 05 So.; 10 4- 00 W. Dip. 90 
Elevation; 1721° Commenced; 3/11/49 Completed; 3/16/49 

Core Fe S P Si02 - A1203 

Depth Recovery Core Core 
In. % % % 

0-4 0 
4-37 227 57 
4-47 291 56 10.9 
37-47 64 53 
47-52 60 100 64.93 trace 

47-57 ) 
68-71 ) 
138-150) 
186-206) 736 96 
270-280) 
285-292) 
303-305) 

52-57 60 100 67.27 it 

57-68 116 SB 20.7 

68-71 30 83 58.10 0.006 
71-87 185 96 9.1 
87-96 96 89 
87-138 469 77 24.0 
96-138 373 74 
138-144 62 86 55.96 0.016 
144-150 72 100 56.35 0.005 
150-160 105 88 
150-186 358 83 42.1 
160-171 73 55 
171-186 180 100 
186-195 108 100 53.00 0.41 
195-200 60 100 60.20 1.49 
200-206 72 100 62.80 0.10 
206-223 84 100 
206-270 285 37 25.34 
223-230 51 61 
230 -270 150 31 
285-240 
240-245 

270-275 44 73 63.80 0.21 
275-280 60 100 64.00 0.17 
280-285 55 92 34.45 
285-292 84 100 60.40 0.007 
292-303 96 73 

Core Core Sludge Remarks 

0.024 10.87 

Soil 
Garnetite 

11 

Gar some Mag. L.S 
Magnetite 

Mag some Gar 

Magnetite 
Gar- Mag„ 

Magnetite 
Al & Limestone 
Mag-Gar 
Gar - Mag* 
Gar some Mag. 

Mag. ■ Gar . 
ti n ti 

Gar n ■ Mag. 
n it 

Mag ■ Gar 

u 11 it 

Mag '• Pyrite 
Magnetite 
Gar-Mag-Pyrite 

Gar - Mag 
Mag - Gar 
Gar - Mag 

Magnetite 
tt 

Gar - Mag 
Mag some Gar 
Mag - Gar 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 6 continued 

Depth Recovery 
m . 

Core Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

292-305 120 77 41.52 
295-300 
303-305 24 100 62.40 
305-335 264 93 25.34 
335-352 272 100 

0.007 

Gar - Mag 
Mag - Gar 
Magnetite 
Gar some Mag, 
Volcanics 

Bottom of Hole No, 6 352' 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 7 

Depth 

Coordinates: 4 + 8 8 So; 3 x 45 W. Dip: 90° 
Elevation: 1689 Commenced: 3/18/49 Completed: 3/20/49. 

Core Fe 

recovery 
in % 

P SiO. 

Core 
2 3 

Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

0-6 
6-38 
38-41 
38-47) 
78-80) 
84-94) 
41-47 
47-78 
78-80 
80-84 * 
84-88 " 
88-94 '-
94-108 i* 

108-116 * 
116-119 * 
119-124 * 
124-128 

390 
36 

60 
365 

24 
42 
48 
60 
146 

80 
30 
54 
39 

86 
100 

204 90 

83 
98 

100 
87 

100 
83 
87 

95 
83 
90 
81 

0.80 
63.80 

61.40 
28.31 

57.80 
37.62 
54.20 
50.70 
26.73 

48.80. 
31.58 
60.00 
23.95 

0.066 

0.01 

0.012 

0.063 
0.006 

0.007 

0.024 

J2'7. 

3** 

11.17 

3-7 

290 

///.£% 

Soil 
Cry Limestone 
Magnetite 

Gar some Mag„ 

Magnetite 
Garnetite 
Mag some Gar 

Gar Mag 
Mag-Gar 
Gar - Mag 
Mag some Gar 
Garnetite 

Bottom of Hole No. 7 128* 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 8 

Coordinates: 1 + 5 0 So.; 11 + 20 W Dip: 90 
Elevation: 1673 Commenced; 3/18/49 Completed: 3/19/49 

Core Fe S P SiO, - M2°3 
Depth Recovery Core 

In % i 
0-10 0 
10-16 12 25 48.00 
16-19 36 100 56.00 
19-48 271 78 6.73 

Core Core Core Sludge 
cf a! 

Remarks 

trace 0.076 17.09 

Soil 
Mag some Gar 

it ti 
Gar Al & L.S. 

Bottom of Hole No. 8 48 I 



IN HILL D1N:OND DRILL HOLE DATA f ?  

?s: 5 $ 52 So.; 4 + 27 W Dip 90' 
1 ~ 6 9 5 ~  Comenced: 3/22/249 Completed 3/25/49. 

?rY Core Core Co e Core Sludge Remarks 
d % % % % - L1 - c. 

93 
So i l  

100 
C r g .  Limestone 

99 
Garnetite 

4 3 
100 

Cry. Limestone 
Mag sane Gar 

Garnetite 
Magnetite 

It 

11 

I t  

red Garnetite 
Gar some Mag. 
Nag - Gar 
Red Garnetite 
Nagnetite 

Gar some Pyrite 
Al & Limestone 
Garnetite 
Volcanics 
Granodiorite 

Bottom of Hole No. 9 - 169' 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE No. 11 

Coordinates 6 i 37 So.; 3 i 67 W Dip: 90° 
2 

Elevation 1614 Commenced; 3/28/49 Completed: 3/29/49 
Core Fe S P Si02 & Al20o 

Depth Recovery Core Core . Core Core Sludge Remarks 
In % % % % % % 

0-12 0 - Limestone Float 
12-28 84 50 5.14 Volcanics 

Bottom of Hole No. 11 28' 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 
DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO, 12 
Coordinates: 5 + 15 SO.; 5 + 67 W. Dips 90° 
Elevation: 176V* Commenced s V W * f 9 Completed; V*+ A 9 . 

Depth 

Core 

Recovery 
Inches 

Fe 

Core 
% 

S SiO 2 - A120^ 

Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

0-15 
15-18 
18-22 
18-53 
22-53 

0 
2h 

395 
365 

53-12*4- 830 
12*4-126 2*4-
12*+-139 120 
126-131 37 
131-136 37 

136-139 22 
139-lVl 20 
139-155 168 
1*4-1-155 lW 
155-160 52 

155-177 225 
160-165 50 
165-170 **8 
170-177 75 
177-182 60 
177-187 120 
182-187 60 
187-199 98 
199-20** 26 
199-215 38 
20U-215 12 

98 12.*4-7 

97 O069 
100 
67 52 086 
62 62 
62 
88 
88 32o67 
88 
87 
85 55oO*f 
83 80 
89 
100 
100 Vlo87 100 
68 
20 

25.2*4-68 
20 , 5*4-o 8*4-

Soil 
Limestone 
Gar some Mag 
Garnetite 

Limestone 
Gar some Mag 
Mag - Gar 
Magnetite 

Magnetite 
Gar some Mag. 
Gar ■ " 
Gar w Mag 
Mag some Gar. 
n n 
tt tt 
ft tt 
n tt 

Gar " 
n 

n 
tt 
tt 
tt 

Mag 
tt n 

Mag ■ Gar 
Garnetite 
Magnetite 

09 

Bottom of Hole No. 12 - 215f 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 
DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 13 
Coordinates: 5 + 8 7 S00$ 5 ♦ 53 W. Dip: 90° 
Elevation: 1726° Commenced i VW*f9 Completed: h/2 A 9 

Core Fe S SiO 2 • AlpO-̂  

Depth Recovery Core 
Inches * % 

0-6 0 k * 

6-10 kS 100 
10-1+7 Wk 100 
V7-57 120 100 2K55 
57-62 JH 90 

57-10*4- kft 81 58*61 
62-67 60 100 
67-72 k8 80 
72-77 >+2 70 
77«80 2^ 67 

80-85 21 35 
85-90 58 97 
90-95 51 85 
95-100 60 100 
100-lOVf- 36 75 

l tff-108 M+ 92 
lO^f-129 265 88 18 .61 
108-120 137 95 
120-125 51* 90 
125-129 30 63 

Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

Soil 
Garnetite 
Cry Limestone 
Garnetite 
Mag - Gar 
Magnetite 

it 

n 
it 

Gar - Mag 
Gar - Volcanics 
Gar w 

Volcanics 
Garnetite 

129-l^Q 132 100 Volcanics 

Bottom of Hole No. 13 - lM)« 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 
DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. Ik 

Coordinates: 6 + 5 0 SO; 6 + 31 W0 Dip: 90° 

Elevat ion: 1705 Commenced: WM-9 Completed: V 5 A 9 

Depth 

Core 

Recovery-
Inches 

Pe S Si02 - A1203 

Core Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

0-8 
8-15 
15-20 
15-^5 

20-25 

25-33 

its 
^5-51 
51-59 
59-61 
61-93 

0 

60 
272 

36 

66 
96 

2h 
3&* 

6k-
100 
76 
73 

88 
60 
57 
92 
100 

100 
95 

20o79 

5lo*+8 

1^.05 

Soi l 
Garnetite 
Magnetite 
Mag - Gar 
Mag - Gar 
n n 
n ti 
tt it 

Garnetite 
Al & Limestone 
Al & L.S.-Gar© 
Al & L.S.-Volo 

Bottom of Hole No0 1*+ = 93f 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 
DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 15 
Coordinates: 6 * 26 S{>o | 7 f 68 W Dip: 90° 

Elevation; 177^ Commenced: V 5 A 9 Completed: V 8 A 9 
A Core Fe S P SiQ2 - A1203 

Depth Recovery Core Core 
Inches % % % 

0-6 0 
6-*fl 1+05 96 
M-53 lMf 100 
Vl-78 362 82 23.56 
53-51* 12 100 

5^-71 122 60 
71-72 12 100 
72-78 72 100 
78-86 93 97 
78-89 123 93 52086 

86-89 30 83 
89-9^ 60 100 
89-107 208 96 22.77 
9 ^ 9 6 16 67 
96-102 72 100 

102-105 36 100 
105-107 2h 100 
107-111 12 25 
107-116 52 h8 M+.15 
ni-im- 18 50 

l lH-116 22 92 
H6-13I+ 177 82 6 .13 
1 3 ^ 1 3 8 hQ 100 

Core Core Sludge Remarks 

Soil 
Limestone 
Garnetite 
Gar - Mag 
Mag some Gar. 
Garnetite 
Magnetite some Gar 
Garnetite 
Magnetite 

Garnetite 
Gar.Al & L.S.Vol* 
Magnetite 
Car-Al A L.S. 
Volcanics 
Garnetite 
Mag some Gar 
Gar - Mag 
Garnetite 
Magnetite 
Garnetite 
Diorite 

Bottom of Hole No0 15 = 138f 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 
DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 16 
Coordinates: 6 S 79 S0o; 7 1 25 W Dip: 90u 

Elevation: 17286 Commenced: V 6 A 9 Completed : V 9 A 9  
Core Fe S P Si0o 4 Al 0 2 2 3 

Core Core Sludge Remarks 

Soil 
Mag. some L.S, 
Magnetite 
Mag some Gar 
Magnetite 

Carnetite 
Gar - Vol 
Volcanics 

Depth Recovery Core Core 
Inches $ % % 

0-8 0 s mm mm 

8-13 37 62 
8-29 166 66 52o07 
13-18 16 27 18-23 ^5 75 
23-29 68 95 
29-35 50 69 Uf> 35-^7 if8 93 100 

Bottom of Hole No* 16 = 51 • 



IRON KILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 
DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 17 
Coordinates: 5 i 12 SO. 5 9 i 62 W. Dip: 90° 
Elevation: 179^8 Commenced: V 8 A 9 Completed: V10A9 

( 

Recovery 
Inches 

3ore Fe S P Si02 1 Al 0 

Depth 

( 

Recovery 
Inches % 

Core 
3 

Core Core Core 
% % % 

Sludge Remarks 
% 

0-8 
8-51 
51-67 
67-72 
72-7^ 

0 
if 6 5 
192 
60 
2h 

88 
100 
100 
100 

• -
Soil 
Cry Limestone 
Garnetite 
Al & Limestone 
Gar - Mag. 

7^9h 
9*+-128 
128-13^ 
128-151* 
13,+-I5lf 

231 
399 
60 
2>+0 
180 

96 
98 
83 
77 
75 

15.6** 

Garnetite 
Cry. Limestone 
Garnetite 

15^-155 
15>+-160 
155-158 
158-160 
160-16** 
161+-173 

12 
56 
32 
12 
K8 
0 

100 
78 
89 
50 
100 
0 

39.2 

19.8 

Magnetite 
Gar. - Mag 
Garnetite < 
Magnetite 
Garnetite 
No core No sludge 

Bottom of Hole No. 17 = 173f 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 
DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 18 
Coordinates: 5 1 98 S0o; 8 4 70 W Dip: 90° 
Elevation: 179*f Commenced: V l l A 9 Completed: V 1 2 A 9 

Core Fe P Si02 1 A1203 

Depth Recovery Core 
Inches i % 

0-95 962 * 
95-132 2*f2 65 
95-150 373 56 11 e0 
132-133 11 92 
133-150 120 59 

150-159 2h 22 60.1 
159-161 6 25 

Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

Cry* Limestone 
Garnetite 

»» 
Volcanlcs 
Garnetite 
Magnetite 
Mag - Gar 

Bottom of Hole NoQ 18 - l6l< 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 19 
Coordinates: 5 1 35 SO.; 9 1 98 W. Dip: 0° Hearing: S*+8° W 
Elevation: 1797 Commenced : V l l A 9 Completed: W l V 1 ^  

Core Fe P Si02 4 A120 

Depth Recovery 
Inches 

Core Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

0-13 
13-15 
13-28 
15-2 
23 

■-ik 
2*4-28 
28-33 
28-89 
33-36 
36->+3 

*+3->+5 
t+5-80 
80-85 
85-86 
86-89 

89- 9*+ 
89-103 
9*+-100 
100-1-3 
102-103 
103-119 
119-150 

0 
23 96 
152 . 81+ 
69 72 
18 100 
h2 100 
hS 80 639 87 
36 100 72 86 
2h 
391 
20 
12 
36 
ho 
109 
33 
2h 
12 
72 
155 

100 
93 
33 
100 
100 
67 
65 
h6 
100 
100 

I 

56o82 

I80 01 

53.16 

16.23 

Soil 
Gar - Mago 
Mag some Gar 
Magnetite 
Mag - Gar0 
Magnetite 
Gar some Mag 
Gar - Mago 
Gar - Mago 
Garnetite 
Mag - Gar 
Garnetite 
Magnetite 
Mag - Gar 
Garnetite 

- L.S. 

Magnetite 
Mag - Gar 
Mag some Gar 
Garnetite 
Mag - Gar 
Garnetite 
Volcanics 

Bottom of Hole No0 19 - 150' 



IRON HILL DIAMOND DRILL HOLE DATA 
DIAMOND DRILL HOLE NO. 20 
Coordinates : 5 4 87 SO.; 9 i 05 W Dip: *+5° Bearing S5^° 30 W. 
Elevation: 17961 Commenced; VlV*f9 Completed: V 1 7 A 9  

Depth 

Core 

Recovery 
Inches 

Fe P SiQ2Al203 

Core Core Core Core Sludge Remarks 

0-13 
13-17 
17-28 
28-32 
28-fo 
32-33 
33-35 
35-37 
37-^0 
ko-kk 

*tWf6 
h6-Sh 
8*f~91 
91-102 

0 
hO 
30 

210 

12 
18 
2h 

% 

2h 
h2h 
58 
100 

83 
23 
100 
97 
100 
75 
100 
100 
100 

100 

n 

36.23 

Soil L.S. Boulders 
Cry0 Limestone Gar-Pyr - L.S. 
Garnetite 
Mag - Gar* 
Magnetite 
Gar - Mag 
Mag some Gar 
Garnetite 
Mag some Gar 
Garnetite n 
Gar - Mag 
Garnetite 

Bottom of Hole Noe 20 = 102* 


